## RESOLUTION NO. 3929

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND AUTHORIZING SUBMISSION OF A LETTER OF INTENT TO APPLY FOR COMMUNITY BLOCK GRANT FUNDS IN 1996.

WHEREAS, the City of Kirkland jointly participates with King County and the application for funds pursuant to the Federal Housing and Community Development Act of 1974; and

WHEREAS, the City administration has developed and recommended to the City Council, these community development block grant local strategies to be utilized by the City of Kirkland as funding guidelines and for inclusion in the 1996-1999 Consolidated Housing and Community Development Plan.

WHEREAS, the City Council has considered said recommendation in public hearing.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

Section 1. The City Council hereby authorizes the Mayor to submit a letter to King County Housing and Community Development expressing the City's intent to apply for Community Development Block Grant Funds for Public Service projects, Planning and Management, and Capital Projects, a copy of which is attached to the original of the resolution and incorporated herein.

Section 2. A certified or conformed copy of this resolution with attachments shall be forwarded to the King County Housing and Community Development Division, 707 Smith Tower, 506 Second Avenue, Seattle, WA 98104, by not later than April 17, 1995.

PASSED by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in regular, open meeting on the 4th day of April, 1995.

SIGNED in authentication thereof on the 4th day of April , 1995

Mayor

Attest:

Deputy City Clerk

AFVOR\RESCDBG2/3-22-95/JS:ct